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Attachment 1 – Member Requests for the Record 
 
The Honorable Cory Gardner  
 
Is the EPA consulting with FERC when they are requiring an analysis of pipeline need or 
capacity?  Do you have an average time that it takes to site a pipeline in the U.S. on private land?  
And if you could get back to me on the federal land as well. 
 
Answer: According to Commission staff:  The EPA typically participates in the Commission’s 
environmental review process through the submission of comments on specific projects.  On occasion, it 
also acts as a cooperating agency on projects where it has permitting authority or special expertise.  
Comments from the EPA have sometimes questioned the need for a project.  The Commission addresses 
those comments, and all comments in the record, in our environmental document (typically an 
Environmental Impact Statement or Environment Analysis) and/or Commission Order. 
 
During the last five years, the average time for the Commission to act on all pipeline project applications 
is eight months.  Many of these projects involve siting on both private and federal lands.  Therefore, our 
staff does not differentiate projects by the type of land on which they propose to be located.  In addition, 
our staff does not track how long it takes companies to receive other necessary permits or complete any 
eminent domain proceedings in order to begin construction.  However, the Commission does not allow 
construction to proceed until all necessary federal authorizations have been issued.  Most Commission 
orders give companies either one or two years to complete construction of an approved project, and most 
are able to comply within that time frame. 
 
During the hearing, you also referenced rumors that there may be an effort in Colorado for a state-wide 
initiative to ban hydraulic fracturing.  You asked if FERC would have an interstate commerce issue 
related to such a ban.  I indicated at the hearing that I believed such a ban would be outside our 
jurisdiction, and continue to hold that view. 
 
 
The Honorable Gene Green 
 
And being from Texas, we stand shoulder to shoulder in protecting ERCOT.  I just want to make 
sure – and we did have rolling blackouts in February of 2011.  And it seemed like I heard that our 
wind power growth, which has been phenomenal in Texas, helped stabilize that situation.  Is that 
the information FERC has? 
 
Answer: Wind generation contributed to meeting the needs of the system during the February 2, 2011 
event in ERCOT.  Wind output met forecasting expectations and provided approximately 10 percent of 
the generation in the ERCOT region for the day.   
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Attachment 2 – Additional Questions for the Record 
 
The Honorable Ed Whitfield 
 

1. The EPA’s suite of power sector regulations is forcing thousands of megawatts of coal-fired 
generation to retire.  This could have adverse impacts on reliability.  Last Congress, in a 
hearing before this Subcommittee, FERC committed to better coordination with EPA and 
DOE regarding the reliability impacts of EPA’s power sector regulations. 

a. Has this coordination among the agencies occurred?  If yes, please provide the 
details with respect to how often the agencies have been meeting and the topics 
discussed.  Please also provide an update with respect to how effective the 
coordination has been to address reliability planning, as well as your personal 
involvement (or that of your staff) in such discussions.  If such coordination has not 
occurred or has not been effective in addressing reliability matters, please explain 
why. 

 
Answer: It depends on how you define “coordination.”  I have recently been told by agency staff that 
FERC, DOE and EPA hold monthly conference calls with the Regional Transmission Organizations 
(RTOs), the planning authorities most affected by the EPA regulations.  According to staff, the RTOs 
discuss both short term and long term planning issues associated with grid reliability during these calls.  
During a typical call, an RTO provides information regarding generators that are planning to retrofit or 
retire their units in response to EPA regulations or other business decisions. RTOs also discuss areas of 
concern, including the timing and location of specific projects.  While RTOs reported that some 
generators sought a fourth year extension from the EPA, no generators have requested a fifth year 
extension to date.  I elaborate more on the “fifth year” concept below. 
 
I am requesting a monthly update on the substance of the calls. 
 

b. Much has been discussed about the “fifth year” option as it relates to compliance 
with EPA’s Utility MACT Rule.  Based on discussions with EPA, DOE, the White 
House, or others, it is your sense that a clear path for the fifth year has been 
established should certain reliability-critical units be needed to run in order to avoid 
reliability impacts.  Please provide any additional information of which you are 
aware regarding efforts being undertaken by FERC, DOE, EPA, or the White 
House related to establishing a path forward for the “fifth year” compliance option 
under the Utility MACT Rule. 

 
Answer: A clear path for the fifth-year has been created, should the need arise in order to maintain 
reliability.  The Commission issued a policy statement on May 17, 2012, outlining how it will advise the 
EPA on requests for additional time for electric generators to comply with EPA’s mercury and air toxics 
standards rule.  Under the policy statement, generators submit informational filings to FERC.  These 
informational filings are identical to requests to EPA for extra time for compliance.  The Commission 
examines whether compliance with EPA’s rule could result in a violation of a FERC-approved reliability 
standard or present other issues within the Commission’s jurisdiction. In addition, as stated above, 
FERC, EPA, and DOE continue to discuss the potential for the fifth-year compliance option with the 
RTOs at regularly scheduled meetings.  To date, no generator has submitted a request for an additional 
fifth year to comply with EPA’s MACT rule, but I wouldn’t have expected that at this early stage.    
Although I strongly supported the policy statement and FERC’s approach it’s important to remember 
these are EPA rules, not FERC rules. 
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However, as I stated at the hearing, based on discussions with generators and prior experiences, I do not 
believe the fifth year is a viable option until the fundamental conflicts between the Clean Air Act and the 
Federal Power Act are resolved by Congress.  Until these conflicts are resolved, generators will be 
forced to choose which of these laws to violate and given that situation, I believe they will be extremely 
reluctant to request a fifth year.  
 

2. According to the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC), 50-70 
gigawatts of coal-fired generation may be retired over the next decade, with 90% of this 
coming within the next 5 years.  This 3-5 year window aligns with the compliance deadlines 
for EPA’s Utility MACT rule.  In places like the Midwest some of this coal-fired generation 
will be replaced with natural gas-fired power plants. 

a. Do you believe that the short compliance timeframe for EPA’s Utility MACT rule is 
compounding reliability concerns for regions heavily reliant on coal, such as the 
Midwest and Mid-Atlantic? 

 
Answer: Absolutely.  As I have consistently stated, I am assuming these rules will eventually become 
effective, but by compressing the timeframe for compliance EPA will raise costs to consumers and 
potentially threaten reliability in certain load pockets.  EPA must be extremely vigilant in its approach 
and must continue to expand its outreach to FERC, operators of the grid, generators, and state regulators.  
Some sort of “failsafe mechanism” should be considered in cases where there is just not enough time to 
build needed transmission upgrades, retrofit existing coal plants, repower existing generators, or 
construct new generation to replace retiring generating plants.   
 
 

3. What challenges are impeding greater communication between the natural gas and 
electricity markets?  What can FERC do to improve communication and coordination? 

 
Answer: The electric industry and the natural gas industry are very different, although these two 
industries are increasingly converging.  The production of these forms of energy are fundamentally 
different, as is the delivery:  natural gas moves at a relatively slow speed through pipelines, electricity 
moves at the speed of light.  Each industry has its own lexicon of terms, and individuals usually have 
spent their entire careers in one industry or the other.  A first step is for the industries to learn more 
about the fundamental nature of the other.  As for operational communications, natural gas pipelines and 
RTOs and ISOs have expressed strong support for improving communications between the natural gas 
and electric industries.  Regional initiatives are already making progress through direct information 
exchanges, creation of coordinating committees, and study groups with members from both industries 
participating.  For example, work in New England is being led by the New England States Committee 
on Electricity (NESCOE) Gas-Electric Focus Group, which has facilitated monthly meetings to bridge 
communications gaps and identify and evaluate challenges from increased gas dependency in New 
England.  ISO-NE, NYISO, PJM, MISO, Ontario IESO and TVA are conducting a multi-regional 
infrastructure analysis of natural gas and electric systems, including their operations, planning and 
interactions.  MISO has also formed an Electric-Natural Gas Coordination Task Force that holds 
monthly meetings to improve cross-industry coordination.  The Western Gas-Electric Regional 
Assessment Task Force is conducting a regional infrastructure assessment focused on the risks and the 
reliability of the integrated natural gas and electric systems.   
 
However, both industries continue to express generalized concerns about being able to share information 
without running afoul of the Commission’s standards of conduct regulations.  At the Commission’s 
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February 13, 2013 technical conference, participants came forward with specific communication issues 
for the Commission to consider.  FERC staff is currently reviewing potential Commission actions that 
may facilitate improvements in communication and coordination between natural gas pipeline and 
electric transmission system operators.  For example, staff is evaluating the Commission’s current 
regulations that govern communications to determine if there are steps the Commission can take to 
provide greater certainty to natural gas and electric industry participants.  Commission staff is also 
reviewing how non-public data may be protected from disclosure to protect competitors in both 
industries.   
 
To ensure that the Commission remains fully informed of progress and improvements in 
communications, and gas-electric coordination generally, Commission staff has been tasked with 
making quarterly reports to the Commission.  The first of these occurred on March 21, 2013.1  In 
addition, the RTOs and ISOs will provide updates on their regional gas-electric coordination efforts to 
the Commission in May and in November.   
 
The Commission also stands ready to address filings which address communications concerns.  For 
example, last November, in Docket No. ER13-356-000, ISO-NE filed changes to its Information 
Policies to address information sharing with pipelines and proposed non-disclosure agreements between 
ISO-NE and the individual pipelines operating in the region.  The Commission addressed this filing on 
an expedited basis.  While additional work is needed to address all parties’ concerns with protection of 
disclosed information, the Commission has allowed ISO-NE’s revised Information Policies to go into 
effect on an interim basis for this past winter. 
 
For about the last year, I have emphasized a sense of urgency on this matter given the rapidly evolving 
nature of natural gas and electric convergence.  Compared to a year ago there is a much greater level of 
acknowledgement of these challenges, but FERC must continue its efforts to promote the efforts 
discussed above so that better communications policies and protocols can be in place before next 
winter’s heating season begins. 
 

4. What authority does FERC have to ensure that electric power markets place an 
appropriate value on reliability so that generators have an incentive to hold pipeline 
capacity, dual fuel or whatever else is necessary to ensure that the lights do not go out? 

 
 
Answer: Under the Federal Power Act sections 205 and 206 the Commission has the authority to ensure 
that rates, terms and conditions of service are just and reasonable.  This would include ensuring that the 
rates afforded to generators in the wholesale competitive markets are compensatory and not 
confiscatory. 
 
In the context of RTO and ISO organized wholesale energy markets, participating generators receive 
payments for the services they provide (e.g., energy, capacity, ancillary services) as determined by the 
relevant competitive market framework.  Both the payment a generator receives and the terms of a 
generator’s obligation to offer its services are relevant to a generator’s business decisions in deciding 
how to “firm up” its capacity to meet its obligations.  RTO and ISO tariffs may set penalties for non-
performance.  Elements of an RTO’s or ISO’s organized wholesale electricity market are set forth in the 
tariff and are subject to FERC oversight pursuant to FPA sections 205 and 206.  To the extent these 
tariff provisions do not provide sufficient incentives for generators to provide reliable service, the RTO 

                                                 
1 http://www.ferc.gov/EventCalendar/Files/20130321152846-A-3-presentation-NEW.pdf 
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or ISO may file proposed changes with the FERC or the Commission may institute an investigation 
pursuant to FPA section 206.  ISO-NE is currently exploring with its stakeholders revisions to its FERC-
jurisdictional tariffs to address market performance. 
 
In the context of wholesale markets not administered through an RTO or ISO, the Commission has 
jurisdiction over the rates, terms and conditions of the wholesale power sales at either cost-based or 
market-based rates. In these markets, the use of generation owned by a load serving entity to serve its 
customers is typically subject to regulation by state and local authorities.  Sales by a third-party 
generator to a utility are typically negotiated bilaterally between the buyer and seller, at terms and 
conditions mutually agreeable to the parties. 
 
 

5. The abundance and low cost of natural gas from shale reserves is changing the dynamics of 
energy supply in the United States with some of the vulnerabilities associated with that 
change being exposed in the Northeast, particularly New England.  Is there a need for 
legislative or regulatory action to accommodate such a shift in energy supply and demand? 

 
Answer: I have no suggestions for federal legislative action at this time.   
 
Wellhead sales of natural gas were deregulated by Congress in 1989.  As a result, since 1993 the 
wholesale sale and purchase of natural gas has taken place in an open, transparent, competitive market.  
The widespread consensus has been that this resulting competitive market has resulted in much better 
prices for consumers.  Furthermore, under the Commission’s current paradigm of open access 
transportation and storage services offered by interstate natural gas pipelines, consumers have access to 
abundant and competitively priced supplies of natural gas from thousands of sources throughout North 
America. 
 
The Commission will continue to work diligently to support the formation of reasonable policies and 
market rules, for both natural gas pipelines and electricity markets, to ensure that all wholesale market 
participants have a safe, reliable and cost-effective supply of energy to serve their respective consumers’ 
needs.  We are examining the need for specific regulatory actions on a generic basis and will respond 
promptly to filings that ask for Commission review of specific proposals to modify the tariffs and 
market rules of RTOs, ISOs, and interstate natural gas pipelines as those filings are brought before the 
Commission.  
 
I believe it is important for Governors and state agencies in the Northeast, and particularly New 
England, to recognize this urgent trend and the need for new pipeline capacity.  To the extent that state 
laws or regulations affect the ability of pipelines to have a predictable timeframe and regulatory 
environment, I would recommend these states examine such laws or regulations to help assure that any 
proposed pipeline capacity is adequately and fairly considered in a reasonable timeframe. 
 
 
The Honorable Mike Pompeo 
 
Do you believe that FERC has statutory authority to consider climate change when conducting 
analyses under the National Environmental Policy Act in review of interstate natural gas lines 
permit applications?  If the answer is yes, please identify (a) the scope of that consideration, (b) 
the relative importance of climate change as a factor when conducting permit application reviews, 
and (c) the expertise within the Commission to perform such an undertaking. 



 

 6

 
Answer:  I support our existing authority to consider environmental impacts that have a specific causal 
relationship to the project under our consideration.  In a decision issued June 12, 2012 the Second 
Circuit of the US Court of Appeals affirmed our approach.  I have attached that decision. So where 
climate change is raised as an issue in the context of the Commission’s environmental review under 
NEPA, it is addressed in the environmental document, and is subject to Commission review.  (a) The 
scope of that analysis is determined by the size and location, and other characteristics of the proposed 
project.  (b) The Commission treats all environmental issues as potentially significant, determines their 
relative importance based on the facts and circumstances of each case, and bases its findings on 
substantial, project-specific evidence.  (c) The Commission’s staff includes biologists, geologists, and 
other scientists who have the expertise necessary to address climate change issues.  
 
 
The Honorable John D. Dingell 
 

1. It is my understanding that some coal-fired plants undergoing retrofits have been granted 
revised air permits and extensions in order to comply with EPA regulations such as the 
Mercury and Air Toxics Standard.  For older coal-fired plants that will not be retrofitted, 
do you believe it will be necessary to allow them to continue operating past the compliance 
deadline of the Mercury rule in order to maintain reliability? 

 
Answer:  In some cases, yes.  It all depends on the physics of electricity flows and the impacts on very 
specific load pockets.  The MATS rule takes effect April 16, 2015, less than two years from now.  Only 
plants that will be retrofitted will be allowed to request an extension until April 16, 2016.  As I have 
noted earlier, I do not consider the “fifth year” to be a viable option given that a generator would 
presently have to choose between violating the Clean Air Act or the Federal Power Act until Congress 
can resolve this fundamental conflict.  Northern Ohio remains a reliability concern beginning in the 
summer of 2015.  Other areas may also be at risk as we learn more about announced or potential plant 
closures.    
 
 

2. Do you believe renewable electricity generation, such as wind and solar, should be factored 
into resource adequacy? 
 

Answer:  Yes, all generation resources are taken into account in resource adequacy studies, which 
typically use historical data and forecasts to determine the expected contribution of renewable 
generation.  Resource adequacy studies are generally customized to reflect individual circumstances in 
each region, such as weather patterns and the type and location of resources to ensure deliverability of 
the energy produced.  Thus, any region with wind and solar resources would include them as part of its 
resource adequacy assessment. 
 

3. In FERC’s response to a letter signed by myself and members of the Michigan delegation, 
FERC indicated that it was in the process of preparing an environmental assessment on the 
issue of the Trunkline Mainline Abandonment Project.  Has the EA been completed and, if 
not, when will it be? 

a. When do you anticipate FERC making a final decision on the project proposal? 
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Answer: On February 22, 2013 the Commission issued the Notice of Schedule for the Environmental 
Review of the Trunkline Mainline Abandonment Project.  The Environmental Assessment was issued 
for public comment on April 15, 2013. 
 
 
The Honorable Edward J. Markey 
 

1. What ideas does the Commission have for promoting the development of additional natural 
gas pipeline capacity into New England? 

 
Answer: I believe the Commission’s policies have been successful in getting significant pipeline 
infrastructure sited and built across the United States, although, there are a number of factors outside our 
control that drive infrastructure investment.   
That being said, expansion of pipeline capacity is largely a market-driven exercise.  Currently, there are 
significant pipeline projects to bring Marcellus Shale natural gas production to market.  The principal 
pipelines serving New England have expressed willingness to expand if customers are willing to sign 
firm long-term contracts.  The question then becomes what factors prevent (or could be made to incent) 
customers from making these commitments to support pipeline expansion into New England.   This 
issue is being debated in New England and possibly other regions of the country and those discussions 
may provide additional ideas for developing pipeline capacity.  I believe that continued regulatory 
certainty from the Commission on ratemaking and cost recovery will help bring infrastructure 
development where it’s needed. 
 
I believe it is important for Governors and state agencies in the Northeast, and particularly New 
England, to recognize the rapid pace at which their region is increasingly dependent on natural gas to 
generate electricity and the need for new pipeline capacity.  To the extent that state laws or regulations 
affect the ability of pipeline developers to have a predictable timeframe and regulatory environment, I 
would recommend these states examine such laws or regulations to help assure that any proposed 
pipeline capacity is adequately and fairly considered in a reasonable timeframe. 
 
 
 

2. Firm, long-term natural gas supply contracts are viewed by many as key to establishing the 
financial assurance needed to build new natural gas pipeline capacity into New England.  
Yet with the nearby Marcellus formation recently becoming the most productive shale play 
in the country, many believe that natural gas producers and marketers – who stand to 
benefit greatly from enhanced pipeline access into New England markets – should assume 
some of the financial risks associated with this pipeline expansion.  What is the precedent 
for producers and marketers bearing some of the financial burden of pipeline expansion?  
To what extant can and should producers and marketers share in the risks associated with 
pipeline expansion into New England? 

 
Answer: Producers and marketers have demonstrated their willingness to shoulder some of the burden 
related to pipeline expansions in the Northeast.  Nearly every certificated, pending, or proposed project 
in this area has been supported mostly (or entirely) by producer and marketer contracts.  These projects 
involved nearly every interstate pipeline in the region, including Transco, Dominion, National Fuel, 
Millennium, Empire, Columbia, Tennessee, Equitrans, and Texas Eastern.  In addition, producers have 
assumed equity stakes in the proposed Constitution pipeline which is currently in the pre-filing process. 
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COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE GROWTH 
AND RESOURCE CONSERVATION, Damascus 
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UNITED STATES FEDERAL ENERGY 

REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent, 
Central New York Oil and Gas Company, 

Intervenor. 

No. 12–566–ag. | June 12, 2012. 

Synopsis 
Background: Environmental organizations petitioned for 
review of orders of the United States Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (FERC), granting Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) for natural 
gas pipeline project under Natural Gas Act, 137 FERC P 
61121, and denying organizations’ request for rehearing 
of certificate order, 138 FERC P 61104. 
  

Holdings: The Court of Appeals held that: 
  
[1] FERC took “hard look” at possible effects of project, 
and  
[2] FERC’s cumulative impact analysis was adequate. 
  

Petition denied. 
  
 
 

West Headnotes (2) 
 
 
[1] Environmental Law 

Mining;  oil and gas 
 

 Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) took “hard look” at possible effects of 
building and operating 39 mile natural gas 
pipeline through three Pennsylvania counties in 
determining that environmental impact 
statement (EIS) was not required under National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA); FERC had 
prepared environmental assessment (EA) and 
issued finding of no significant impact (FONSI), 
its 296–page EA had thoroughly considered 
issues, and certificate order authorizing action 

had carefully reviewed concerns raised by 
comments and rehearing order had addressed 
organizations’ concerns and further explained 
FERC’s basis for issuing FONSI. 5 U.S.C.A. § 
706(2)(A); Natural Gas Act, § 7(c), 15 U.S.C.A. 
§ 717f(c); National Environmental Policy Act of 
1969, §§ 2, 102(2)(C)(i), 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 4321, 
4332(2)(C)(i); 40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3, 
1508.9(a)(1). 

 
 

 
 
[2] Environmental Law 

Mining;  oil and gas 
 

 Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s 
(FERC) cumulative impact analysis was 
adequate in issuing Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity authorizing natural 
gas producer to build and operate 39 mile 
natural gas pipeline through three Pennsylvania 
counties; FERC had analyzed development of 
Marcellus Shale natural gas reserves and 
included discussion of Marcellus Shale 
development in its environmental assessment 
(EA), discussed incremental effects of project on 
forests and migratory birds, and taken concrete 
steps to address environmental concerns raised 
by environmental organizations and others. 5 
U.S.C.A. § 706(2)(A); Natural Gas Act, § 7(c), 
15 U.S.C.A. § 717f(c); National Environmental 
Policy Act of 1969, §§ 2, 102(2)(C)(i), 42 
U.S.C.A. §§ 4321, 4332(2)(C)(i); 40 C.F.R. §§ 
1501.3, 1508.9(a)(1). 
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Respondent. 

Robert J. Alessi (Jeffrey D. Kuhn, on the brief), DLA 
Piper, New York, NY. (William F. Demarest, Jr., Michael 
A. Gatje, Husch Blackwell LLP, on the brief), 
Washington, D.C., for Intervenor. 

PRESENT: RALPH K. WINTER, DENNY CHIN, 
CHRISTOPHER F. DRONEY, Circuit Judges. 

Opinion 
 

SUMMARY ORDER 

We assume the parties’ familiarity with the facts and 
procedural history, which we reference only as necessary 
to explain our decision to deny the petition. 
  
Petitioners Coalition for Responsible Growth and 
Resource Conservation, Damascus Citizens for 
Sustainability, and Sierra Club (collectively, the 
“Coalition”) seek review of: (1) a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity (the “Certificate Order”) 
granted by FERC pursuant to Section 7(c) of the Natural 
Gas Act, *474 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c), to the Central New 
York Oil and Gas Company (“Central NY Oil”) and (2) 
an order denying the Coalition’s Request for Rehearing 
of the Certificate Order (the “Rehearing Order”). 
  
The Certificate Order authorizes Central NY Oil to build 
and operate the MARC I Hub Line Project natural gas 
pipeline—39 miles long and 30 inches in diameter—to 
run through Bradford, Sullivan, and Lycoming Counties, 
Pennsylvania, and to build and operate related facilities. 
  
Under the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4347, a federal agency proposing a 
“major Federal action[ ] significantly affecting the quality 
of the human environment” must prepare a detailed 
statement about the environmental impact of the proposed 
action—an environmental impact statement (“EIS”). 42 
U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i); Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman, 
132 F.3d 7, 12 (2d Cir.1997). If an agency is uncertain as 
to whether the action requires an EIS, it must prepare an 
environmental assessment (“EA”) that [“b]riefly 
provide[s] sufficient evidence and analysis for 
determining whether to prepare an [EIS].” 40 C.F.R. §§ 
1501.3, 1508.9(a)(1). If the agency finds that an EIS is not 
necessary, the agency will issue a finding of no significant 
impact (“FONSI”). 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1). 
  
In reviewing a decision whether to issue an EIS, this 
Court must consider: (1) “whether the agency took a ‘hard 
look’ at the possible effects of the proposed action” and 
(2) if the agency has taken a “hard look,” whether “the 
agency’s decision was arbitrary or capricious.” Nat’l 
Audubon Soc’y, 132 F.3d at 14; see also 5 U.S.C. § 
706(2)(A) (court may set aside an agency’s decision not 

to require an EIS only upon a showing that it was 
“arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or otherwise 
not in accordance with law”). Under NEPA, this Court’s 
role is to “insure that the agency considered the 
environmental consequences” of the federal action at 
issue. Town of Orangetown v. Gorsuch, 718 F.2d 29, 35 
(2d Cir.1983) (citation omitted); see also Robertson v. 
Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 351, 109 
S.Ct. 1835, 104 L.Ed.2d 351 (1989) (“NEPA merely 
prohibits uninformed—rather than unwise—agency 
action”). 
  
[1] Here, in considering Central NY Oil’s application, 
FERC prepared an EA, issued a FONSI, and concluded 
that an EIS was not required. We conclude, based on our 
review of the administrative record, that FERC took a 
“hard look” at the possible effects of the Project and that 
its decision that an EIS was not required was not arbitrary 
or capricious. Its 296–page EA thoroughly considered the 
issues. The Certificate Order carefully reviewed the 
concerns raised by the comments. The Rehearing Order 
addressed petitioners’ concerns and further explained 
FERC’s basis for issuing the FONSI. 
  
[2] The Coalition argues that FERC’s cumulative impact 
analysis was inadequate. We disagree. FERC’s analysis 
of the development of the Marcellus Shale natural gas 
reserves was sufficient. FERC included a short discussion 
of Marcellus Shale development in the EA, and FERC 
reasonably concluded that the impacts of that 
development are not sufficiently causally-related to the 
project to warrant a more in-depth analysis. In addition, 
FERC’s discussion of the incremental effects of the 
project on forests and migratory birds was sufficient. 
FERC addressed both issues in the EA and has required 
Central NY Oil to take concrete steps to address 
environmental concerns raised by petitioners and others. 
For example, in the Certificate Order, FERC required 
Central NY Oil to comply with its Riparian Forested 
Buffer Enhancement Plan to address forest fragmentation. 
In *475 Environmental Condition 17 of the EA, FERC 
required Central NY Oil to prepare and execute a 
Migratory Bird Impact Assessment and Habitat 
Restoration Plan. The environmental concerns identified 
by commenting parties, including the Environmental 
Protection Agency, were considered and addressed by 
FERC in the EA and the Rehearing Order. 
  
Accordingly, we hold that FERC properly discharged its 
responsibilities under NEPA. We have considered all of 
petitioners’ remaining arguments and conclude that they 
are without merit. The petition for review is DENIED. 
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